
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

an

NOTICE OF 
HEARING
Licensing Sub-
Committee
Date: FRIDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 

2021

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

Councillors on the Sub-Committee: 

Simon Arnold, (Chairman)
John Morse
Colleen Sullivan

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date: 

Tuesday 7 September

If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm: 

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the 
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and;

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness

Published: Thursday, 26 August 2021

If this is a public hearing, the agenda is 
available online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
you can use a smart phone camera and 
scan the code below:

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250636
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting 
(if a public meeting only)

If this meeting is to be held in Public (Part 1) you can 
watch it on the Council's YouTube channel, live or 
archived after the meeting. Residents and the media 
are also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. Any 
individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. When present in the room, silent 
mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the 
Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s pass. 
You will then be directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use. 

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest FIRE 
EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a 
Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued 
via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, 
should make their way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part I - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report / Address of 
application

Ward Time Page

5  Application for a Review of a Premises 
Licence: Spend N Save, Hayes

Yeading 10:00 1 - 40



 

Introduction by the Council’s 
Regulatory Services / 
[...]
of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Licensing Sub-Committee 10 September 2021  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
Application for a Review of a Premises Licence: Spend N Save   

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee

Officer Contact Mark McDermott, Licensing Officer

Papers with report Appendix 1 - Review Application 
Appendix 2 - Representation from the Metropolitan Police
Appendix 3 - Representation from the Licensing Authority acting 
as Responsible Authority
Appendix 4 - Copy of the current Premises Licence 
Appendix 5 - Map of the area and photo of premises
Appendix 6 - Signed warning letter dated 9th December 2019
Appendix 7 - Companies House record for G S Spend N Save 
Limited

Ward name Yeading

1.0 SUMMARY

To determine an application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of Spend 
N Save, 242 Yeading Lane, Hayes UB4 9AX pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. The application to review the licence has been submitted by the London 
Borough of Hillingdon's Trading Standards Service. This follows the seizure of a 
quantity of illegal tobacco, Sildenafil Citrate (Viagra) and cream chargers (Nitrous 
Oxide) at the premises.  A copy of the application can be found in Appendix 1.

2.0 OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE SUB COMMITTEE

2.1 Under paragraph 11.19 of the revised guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the options available to the Licensing Sub Committee in Review 
Application are as follows:

 Modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, 
by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular 
times;

 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to 
exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it 
is not within the incidental live and recorded music exemption);

 Remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they 
consider that the problems are the result of poor management;

 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
 Revoke the licence.

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Licensing Sub Committee revoke the licence as requested 
by the Trading Standards Service. Supporting reasons for this can be found under 
section 11.27 of section 182 which states matters relating to smuggled goods should 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public
Licensing Sub-Committee 10 September 2021  

be treated seriously by licensing authorities. This is compounded by the previous 
written warning received at the premises.

4.0     INFORMATION

4.1 On 29th September 2020, following information received regarding the sale of 
individual cigarettes to underage children and subsequent visit, officers from the 
London Borough of Hillingdon's Trading Standards Service accompanied by tobacco 
detection dogs and handlers inspected Spend N Save, 242 Yeading Lane, Hayes 
UB4 9AX. 

4.2 The premises were inspected; tobacco detection dogs picked up a scent and were 
drawn to a Vauxhall van, registration number LO62 XTD parked at the rear of the 
premises. Mr Gurnam Singh Langani who was working behind the till indicated that 
the van had nothing to do with the business. The van keys were found to be hanging 
by the rear door and the van was opened and the illicit items were discovered. Mr 
Sarabjit Singh Lowgani subsequently attended and stated he was the owner of the 
van.

4.3 The suspected illicit tobacco and associated items were seized by the Trading 
Standards Service.

4.4 A total of 9180 illicit cigarettes, 3370g of hand rolling tobacco, 2653.5g of oral 
tobacco, 110 tablets of Sildenafil Citrate (Viagra) and 576 cream chargers (Nitrous 
Oxide) were found in the van at the premises at the time of the visit. 

4.5 On 16th July 2021, the Licensing Authority received an application to review the 
premises licence for Spend N Save on the grounds of the prevention of crime and 
disorder.

5.0 CONSULTATION

5.1 The Responsible Authorities have been consulted on the review application in 
accordance with current legislation and associated guidance. A legal notice of the 
review was displayed at the premises for the 28-day period. A copy of the legal notice 
was also displayed at the Civic Centre and was placed on Hillingdon Council's 
website. 

5.2 Closing date for representations

13th August 2021

6.0 REPRESENTATIONS

6.1 

Responsible Authority Ground for Representation Appendix Number

Metropolitan Police Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder Appendix 2

Licensing Authority Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder Appendix 3

Page 4



Classification: Public
Licensing Sub-Committee 10 September 2021  

6.2 The Metropolitan Police Service and the Licensing Authority have both submitted 
representations in support of the review submitted by the Trading Standards Service. 

          The Representation received from PC Butler of the Metropolitan Police service refers 
to the fact that illicit tobacco was previously found at the premises and a warning 
letter was issued; when this is combined with this seizure it shows a blatant disregard 
of the law highlighting the use of the premises for illegal activity. 

A representation received from Lois King – Principal Licensing Officer further 
supports the Trading Standards application to review the licence but, in the event that 
the Committee decide not to revoke the licence, also suggests imposing a number of 
conditions that should be attached to the licence to fully promote the Licensing 
Objectives. This followed an Inspection that seems to indicate the Licence Holder has 
attempted to put measures in place to promote the licensing objectives but they were 
not being fully adhered to. For the avoidance of doubt, the Licence Holder was not 
under a duty to implement these measures as they are not included on the Licence

 7.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

7.1 Current Premises Licence

Records show Gurpreet Kaur Lowgani as being the premises licence holder for 
Spend N Save, 242 Yeading Lane, Hayes UB4 9AX and the designated premises 
supervisor since 1st October 2015. The premises licence is attached as Appendix 4.

7.2 Description of the Premises

The premises are located on a parade of shops at 242 Yeading Lane, Hayes UB4 
9AX. The business operates as a newsagents, off-licence and convenience store.

7.3 Licensable Activities currently authorised at the premises

Activity Permitted 

Sale of Alcohol: Consumption off the 
premises 

7.4 Licensable activity and opening hours currently authorised

Licensable Activities Opening Hours

Monday 08:00-23:00 Not restricted

Tuesday 08:00-23:00 Not restricted 

Wednesday 08:00-23:00               Not restricted 

Thursday 08:00-23:00 Not restricted 

Page 5



Classification: Public
Licensing Sub-Committee 10 September 2021  

Friday 08:00-23:00 Not restricted 

Saturday 08:00-23:00 Not restricted 

Sunday 08:00-23:30 Not restricted 

Good Friday 08:00-22:30 Not restricted

Christmas Day 12.00-5.00 &
19.00-22.30 Not restricted

7.5 Other relevant licensed premises nearby

 Name of premises Activities Authorised Times Authorised

A 1 Food & Wine, 
268 Yeading Lane, 
Hayes UB4 9AX

Off Sale by retail of alcohol Between 07:00 hours and 
23:00 hours Monday - 
Saturday
Between 07:00 hours and 
23:30 hours Sunday

Food Bazaar, 266 
Yeading Lane, 
Hayes, UB4 9AX

Off Sale by retail of alcohol From 06.00 hours to 23.00 
hours every day

Yeading 
Convenience Store, 
238 Yeading Lane, 
Hayes, UB4 9AX

Off Sale by retail of alcohol Between the hours of 07.00 
and 00.00 each day

Yeading Post Office, 
246 Yeading Lane, 
Hayes, UB4 9AX

Off Sale by retail of alcohol Between the hours of 08.00 
and 23.00 each day

7.6 Map and Photos of the outside of the premises

A site map of the local area and photo is attached as Appendix 5.

7.6 Companies House record for G S Spend N Save Limited

The Companies House record shows Mr Sarbjit Singh Lowgani as the current sole Director 
of the Company; he attended the premises on the date of seizure and confirmed he was the 
owner of the van. It should also be noted that he was the previous premises licence holder 
and designated premises supervisor and held the licence from 2nd October 2013 until 1st 
October 2015. Mr Gurnam Langani who was working at the premises on the day of the 
seizure is a former Director of the Company and the current Licence Holder and Designated 
Premises Supervisor Mrs Gurpreet Kaur Lowgani is also shown as a former Director. Please 
see attached as Appendix 7.  

Page 6



Classification: Public
Licensing Sub-Committee 10 September 2021  

8.0 OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS

8.1 On 10th August 2021 Mrs King, representing the Licensing Authority, visited the 
premises in order to establish the level of compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 
and the premises licence conditions and no breaches were identified that officers 
consider in need of mention, please see representation at Appendix 3.

9.0 RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THE S182 GUIDANCE

9.1     Paragraph 11.2  At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club 
premises certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the 
licensing authority to review t
[...]
ted particularly seriously. These are the use 
of the licensed premises:

 for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 
1971 and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime; 

 for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms; 
 for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and 

music, which does considerable damage to the industries affected; 
 for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts 

on the health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity 
for crime of young people; 

 for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography; 
 by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children; 
 as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs;
 for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks; 
 for knowingly employing a person who is unlawfully in the UK or who cannot 

lawfully be employed as a result of a condition on that person's leave to enter; 
 for unlawful gambling; and 
 for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol.

9.7 Paragraph 11.28 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police and other law 
enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, will use the review 
procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the 
licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being 
undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that 
revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously considered. 

9.8 Paragraph 13.10 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive 
reasons for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate 
reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal. It is particularly important that 
reasons should also address the extent to which the decision has been made with 
regard to the licensing authority
[...]
 appeal against the final review decision may be made to a magistrates’ court 
within 21 days of the appellant being notified of the licensing authority’s determination 
on the review. An appeal may be made by the premises licence holder, the chief 
officer of police and/or any other person who made relevant representations.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Page 15



Appendix 1

Page 16



Appendix 1

Page 17



Appendix 1

Page 18



Page 19



Appendix 1

Page 20



Appendix 1

Page 21



Appendix 1

Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Service 
Residents Services 
T.01895 277232
lking@hillingdon.gov.uk            www.hillingdon.gov.uk 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3S/08, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

Mr Mark McDermott 
Licensing Officer 
The Licensing Service 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 
High Street 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 

E-MAIL ONLY

Date: 13th August 2021 

Dear Mr McDermott, 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
SPEND N SAVE, 242 YEADING LANE, HAYES, UB4 9AX 

I am writing to you as the Officer duly authorised to make representations on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority. This representation related to the application for a Review of the above 
premises licence submitted by the Trading Standards Service. 

Having read the review application and supporting information provided by Ms Kiran Seyan, 
Senior Trading Standards Officer I fully support the Trading Standards Service application 
for review on the grounds of the "Prevention of Crime and Disorder" licensing objective. 

I carried out a licensing inspection at the premises on 10th August 2021 at approximately 
11:30 hours with Mr Gurnam Singh Langani. The following matters were noted in relation to 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

1. There was a CCTV system with 24 cameras present at the premises. The cameras
covered the entrance, the counter, the areas where alcohol is displayed an

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

10 September 2021

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Simon Arnold (Chairman)
John Morse
Colleen Sullivan

LBH Officers Present: Lois King, Licensing Officer
Mark McDermott, Licensing Officer
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Officer
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer
Kiran Seyan, Senior Trading Standards Officer

Responsible Authorities:
Lois King, Licensing Authority
PC David Butler, Metropolitan Police
Kiran Seyan, Senior Trading Standards Office

The Licence Holder:
Mrs Gurpreet Kaur Lowgani

The Licence Holder’s Representative:
Mr Surendra Panchal

The Licence Holder’s Legal Representative:
Mr Leo Charalambides

21.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

22.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

23.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items of business were marked Part I and would be considered 
in public. 

24.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)



None.

25.    APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE: SPEND N SAVE, 
HAYES  (Agenda Item 5)

NTRODUCTION

Mark McDermott, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a review of a 
Premises Licence in respect of Spend N Save, 242 Yeading Lane, Hayes UB4 9AX. 
Members were informed that Spend N Save operated as a convenience store and off 
licence.

It was confirmed that the application to review the licence had been submitted by the 
London Borough of Hillingdon’s Trading Standards Service on 16 July 2021 following 
the seizure of a quantity of illegal tobacco, Sildenafil Citrate (Viagra) and cream 
chargers (Nitrous Oxide) at the premises. Given the failure to uphold the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder licensing objective, it was recommended that the Licensing Sub-
Committee revoke the licence as requested by the Trading Standards Service. 

The Licence Holder’s Legal Representative, Mr Leo Charalambides of Counsel, 
claimed that there was an inaccuracy in the agenda pack papers as the illegal goods 
had not been found at the premises but had been located in a van parked to the rear of 
the premises.  

THE APPLICANT

Kiran Seyan of Trading Standards addressed the Sub-Committee confirming that an 
application for the review of a Premises Licence for Spend N Save had been submitted 
by Trading Standards due to concerns regarding the premises’ failure to uphold the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder licensing objective. Members heard that following 
intelligence received, Trading Standards, accompanied by tobacco detection dogs, had 
attended the premises on 29 September 2020 to conduct an inspection visit. 

At the time of the visit, Mr Gurnam Langani (Manager at the time and a former Director 
of the company) had been working at the till assisted by Gurpreet Kaur. Mrs Gurpreet 
Kaur Lowgani had not been present during the visit. The tobacco detection dogs had 
picked up a scent emanating from a van parked at the rear of the premises. Mr Langani 
had indicated that the van belonged to a charity and had nothing to do with the 
business. The keys to the van had subsequently been found hanging at the rear shop 
door. Inside the van a significant amount of tobacco and other products had been 
found. Mr Sarbjit Singh Lowgani had subsequently attended the premises and 
confirmed it was his van. Mr Lowgani had claimed that the tobacco had been given to 
him by an itinerant trade and was not to be sold. 

Mr Lowgani had been reminded that, on a previous visit in March 2019, he had been 
issued a written warning following the seizure of cigarettes. He acknowledged that the 
warning had been issued to him.

Members heard that, on 29 September 2020, 9180 cigarettes, 3370g of hand-rolling 
tobacco, 2653.5g of oral tobacco, 110 tablets of Viagra and 576 cream chargers 
(Nitrous Oxide) had been seized. All these products had been found in the 
aforementioned van. 

It was noted that, when conducting inspection visits, Trading Standards had found that 



illicit goods were often stored elsewhere rather than on the premises themselves, for 
example in a flat above, in a lock up unit or, in this case, in a van. There had been a 
delay in sending the samples off for checking due to the Covid-19 pandemic – the 
checks had revealed that a number of the seized products were counterfeit or non-duty 
paid and the results were set out in the pack. 

Members heard that Mrs Gurpreet Kaur Lowgani was the Licence Holder at the 
premises. However, there was a limited company associated with Spend N Save called 
GS Spend N Save Ltd. The Director for this business was Mrs Lowgani’s husband Mr 
Surjit Singh Lowgani who had signed the warning which accompanied the review 
application. He was the legal entity responsible for the business who had received and 
signed the original warning. It was noted that, although Mr Surjit Singh Lowgani was 
the current Director, previous directors had included Mr Gurnam Langani (Manager at 
the time of the visit) and Mrs Gurpreet Kaur Lowgani (current Licence Holder). 

In conclusion, Trading Standards observed that Spend N Save had demonstrated a 
flagrant disregard for the law. Moreover, it appeared that the premises were not being 
operated in accordance with the licensing objectives. Members were informed that 
certain criminal activity had to be treated particularly seriously i.e. the use of licensed 
premises for the sale and storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. Trading Standards 
were pushing for a revocation on this occasion as the premises had been issued a 
warning on a previous occasion at which time Mr Lowgani had been advised that, if he 
failed to comply, he could be facing a licensing review or prosecution. 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

Lois King, on behalf of the Licensing Authority, addressed the Sub-Committee. 
Members were informed that the Licensing Authority supported the application by 
Trading Standards to review the licence given considerable concerns regarding the 
premises’ apparent inability to uphold the Prevention of Crime and Disorder licensing 
objective.  It was confirmed that Ms King had carried out a licensing inspection at the 
premises on 10 August 2021 at which time it had been noted that there had been some 
attempt to address the issues and promote the licensing objectives. However, it was 
recognised that there was still room for improvement. Members were advised that, 
should the Licensing Sub-Committee be minded not to revoke the premises licence, Ms 
King had set out in her representations (on page 26 of the agenda pack) some 
suggested appropriate conditions which could be attached to the licence if required.

Members enquired whether the counterfeit and illegal goods seized constituted a 
significant find. It was confirmed that the estimated value of the goods was £5,477.50. 
The quantity of goods seized was sizeable and the amount of illegal goods appeared to 
have increased since the previous visit which was a matter of concern. 

PC David Butler, Police Licensing Officer for LBH, addressed the Licensing Sub-
Committee. Members heard that the Police also supported the recommendation for 
revocation in light of the large quantity of goods seized and the premises’ apparent 
blatant disregard of the law and inability to uphold the licensing objectives. 

In response to Members’ requests for clarification, it was confirmed that the police 
deemed the quantity of illegal goods seized to be a substantial find.  

LICENCE HOLDER’S REPRESENTATIVE



The Licence Holder’s Representative, Mr Leo Charalambides – Legal Officer, 
addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee. Mr Charalambides highlighted the fact that 
the decision to be made by the Licensing Sub-Committee solely concerned the Licence 
Holder. It was noted that the illicit goods had not been located within the premises 
themselves but in a van to the rear of the premises which did not belong to the Licence 
Holder – it was vital that the Sub-Committee focussed on the right person. 

The Legal Officer observed that the information initially provided to Trading Standards 
had come from an anonymous source claiming that a black bag at the till was used to 
transport the cigarettes from behind the store. Mr Charalambides enquired why, at the 
time of their visit, Trading Standards had failed to examine the till area and had made 
no mention of finding any bags under the till. Moreover, there had apparently been no 
attempt to download the CCTV to check the footage. 

Members heard that Mrs Gurpreet Kaur Lowgani (Licence Holder) could not be 
answerable for her husband’s actions. She was enraged with him for putting their 
family and source of income in jeopardy. 

It was noted that the Premises Licence had been granted in 2015. To date there had 
been no adverse history at the premises, with the exception of the warning letter signed 
by the Licence Holder’s husband Mr Sarbjit Singh Lowgani. Mr Charalambides claimed 
that the recommended revocation of the licence was an extreme measure which 
constituted a punitive approach contrary to the key principles of the Licensing Act. It 
was essential that remedial action was proportionate and it was incumbent on the 
responsible authorities to withstand scrutiny. Seeking revocation appeared to be wholly 
inappropriate in these circumstances. 

Mr Charalambides enquired why Trading Standards had waited ten months before 
submitting the review application. It was noted that the Licensing Authority (Ms Lois 
King) had carried out a compliance check visit on 10 August 2021 in preparation for the 
Sub-Committee hearing while the other responsible authorities had not felt it necessary 
to do so. Members were informed that, at the time of Ms King’s recent visit, there had 
been 24 working cameras at the premises (hence CCTV footage would have been 
available at the time of the September 2020 visit by Trading Standards had it been 
requested). Moreover, Ms King had observed that ID checks and a Challenge 25 policy 
were in place, invoices were available to view and the premises were well-staffed.  

The Licence Holder’s legal representative requested that, in preference to the 
proposed revocation of the licence, remedial action be recommended by the Sub-
Committee. In addition to the seven conditions set out by the Licensing Authority 
Representative on pages 26-27 of the pack, an eighth condition was proposed in 
relation to the Licence Holder’s husband. Said condition would set out a requirement 
for the Licence Holder’s husband Mr Sarbjit Singh Lowgani to be barred from the 
premises and have no responsibility for managing the premises; this would create a 
clear separation between Mr and Mrs Lowgani’s business/personal lives.

Further to Mr Charalambides’ submission, Trading Standards were asked whether a 
thorough inspection of the premises had been carried out at the time of their visit in 
September 2020 and whether CCTV footage had been requested. It was confirmed 
that the premises, including the area around the till, had been thoroughly inspected and 
nothing had been found. 
However, it was again noted that it was common for illicit products to be stored away 
from the premises. Members were informed that Trading Standards did not routinely 
request CCTV footage – this was generally a matter for the Police. 



In response to further requests for clarification from the Sub-Committee, it was 
confirmed that Trading Standards had not visited the premises again since September 
2020. Members heard that, in normal circumstances, Trading Standards were required 
to give two days’ notice of a visit which would have given the Licence Holder time to 
prepare. It was noted that Trading Standards’ recommendation of revocation was 
based on what had happened at the time of their September 2020 visit; it was 
recognised that it was possible that the business had since been brought into 
compliance. 

DISCUSSION

The Licence Holder’s legal representative expressed concern that no further visits to 
the premises had been carried out by Trading Standards since the September 2020 
visit. It was claimed that there was an assumption of guilt on the part of Trading 
Standards and the information presented to the Sub-Committee was biased and 
painted an unfair picture. Members were informed that the premises were now being 
operated very differently and their position had changed dramatically. 

Members recognised that revocation of a licence was the last resort but observed that 
the prevention of criminality was of paramount importance when reaching a decision. 

CLOSING REMARKS

There were no further submissions or remarks from any of the parties present. 

The Decision:

The Sub-Committee listened to all representations and have considered all the 
relevant evidence made available to it and in doing so has taken into account 
the:

• Licensing Objectives, Licensing Act 2003;
• Hillingdon's Licensing Policy and;
• Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and in particular paragraphs 

9.42 to 9.44 and 11.24-11.27.

The sub-committee’s decision is to REVOKE the premises licence.  

Reasons

Whilst all licencing objectives are regarded as of equal importance, the nature of this 
application directly relates to upholding the crime and disorder objective. 

The sub-committee have carefully considered the representations made by:

 The applicant (Trading standards) 
 The Metropolitan Police (as responsible authority) who support the applicant 
 The Licensing Authority (as responsible authority) who support the applicant
 The Legal Representative (on behalf of the licensee)

In line with the Licensing Act and prescribed guidance the sub-committee note that 



matters relating to illicit goods should be treated very seriously by Licensing 
Authorities.

In light of all representations the sub-committee feel that revocation of the premises 
licence is a proportionate response to the Licensee’s repeated failure to uphold the 
crime and disorder Licensing Objective. 

1. The Sub-Committee had material concerns about the discovery of a substantial 
amount of illicit goods including counterfeit tobacco, non-duty paid tobacco, Viagra 
and cream chargers (containing Nitrous Oxide) found in a van belonging to the 
licence holder’s husband at the rear of the property. The premises were warned in 
March 2019 following the discovery of a small quantity of illicit goods and despite 
those warnings have continued to infringe the law. The committee is particularly 
concerned about the illicit goods, medicinal products and Nitrous Oxide being 
available within the Borough and has therefore lost all confidence in the licence 
holder’s ability to uphold the licensing objectives. 

2. The Sub-Committee were not persuaded by the applicant’s assertion that there 
would be a sufficient separation between herself and her husband, and therefore 
did not feel a condition excluding him from the premises would be a feasible or 
practical condition to add to the licence;

3. Consideration was given to the conditions suggested by the Licensing Authority 
however, due to the nature and escalation of infringement, the committee felt that 
the most proportionate response was to revoke the licence;

Right of Appeal:

The relevant applicant for the premises licence or any other person who made relevant 
representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s decision to the 
Justices Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.  Such an appeal may be brought 
within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision.

No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned.

You will be deemed to have received this decision letter, two days after the date on the 
accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail.

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.55 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however, these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


